RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

STATEMENT OF INTENT FILED BY §
NATGAS INC. TO INCREASE RATES IN  §
AND AROUND THE UNINCORPORATED § GAS UTILITIES DOCKET
COMMUNITY OF OZONA, TEXAS § NO. 9951
§
FINAL ORDER

Notice of Open Meeting to consider this Order was duly posted with the Secretary of State within
the time period provided by law pursuant to TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. Chapter 551, et seq. (Vernon 1994
& Supp. 2004). The Railroad Commission of Texas adopts the following findings of fact and
conclusions of law and orders as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT
l. Natgas, Inc. (“Natgas”) is a utility as that term is defined ifi the Gas Utility Regulatory Act.
2. Natgas owns and operates a gas distribution system that provides gas service to customers in and

around the unincorporated community of Ozona, Texas in Crockett County, Texas.

3, On February 11, 2010, Natgas filed a statement of intent to increase rates on customers located
in and around the unincorporated community of Ozona, Texas.

4. On March 9, 2010, the Commission suspended the implementation of Natgas’s proposed rate
changes for environs customers for up to 150 days pursuant to TE)i. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.1 07(a)(22.
5. Natgas requested April 1, 2010 as the effective date for its proposed rate increase.

6. The statutory deadline for Commission action on this docket is August 29, 2010.

il Three individuals filed objections to the Natgas” proposed rate increase. Notice of the final

hearing in this matter was sent to these objectors. No individual filed a motion to intervene, attended
the final hearing, or otherwise participated in this proceeding.

8. A final hearing was conducted in Austin on June 30, 2010, to take testimony, other evidence,
and legal argument on all issues of law and fact that were raised in or relevant to Natgas's statement of
intent, for the purpose of developing a record that the Commission will use in setting rates.

9 Natgas completed its notice requirements by mailing notice directly to each affected customer.

10. The data submitted by Natgas in this docket encompass a full test-year, i.e. the twelve-month
period ending December 31, 2008.



GUD No. 9951 Final Order Page 2 of 5

11 Natgas proposed rates for the following two classes of customers: residential and small
commercial; and, large commercial.

12. There are approximately 1,080 residential, and 167 commercial customers that will be affected
by Natgas' rate changes.

13. A capital structure of 24.43 percent long-term debt and 75.57 percent common equity is
reasonable.

14. A cost of long-term debt for Natgas of 8.50 percent is reasonable.

15. It is reasonable under the facts for Natgas to use the same cost of equity approved in its last rate
case, GUD No. 9234, of 12.75 percent because Natgas has been unprofitable for the past three years,
needs to replace several segments of line, its customer base is stable, and the utility’s rates for gas
service are within the average range of gas rates for similarly sized gas distribution companies in Texas.

16. An overall rate of return of 11.71 percent based on the weighted average cost of capital is
reasonable.
17. It is reasonable to set Natgas's system-wide operating revenues at the level indicated in

Examiners’ Exhibit 1, attached hereto, for purposes of establishing Natgas's overall cost of service.

18. It is reasonable to set Natgas's system-wide operating expenses at the level indicated in
Examiners’ Exhibit 1, attached hereto, for purposes of establishing Natgas's overall cost of service.

19; It is reasonable to set Natgas's system-wide accumulated depreciation at the level indicated in
Examiners’ Exhibit 1, attached hereto, for purposes of establishing Natgas's overall cost of service.

20. It is reasonable to set Natgas's system-wide rate base at the level indicated in Examiners’ Exhibit
1, attached hereto, for purposes of establishing Natgas's overall cost of service.

21 The residential and small commercial service rate, as shown on Examiners’ Exhibit 1, is
reasonable.
22, The large commercial service rate, as shown on Examiners’ Exhibit 1, is reasonable.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

I; Natgas, LLC (“Natgas”) is a "Gas Utility" as defined in TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §101.003(7)
(Vernon 2007 & Supp. 2008) and §121.001(2007) and is therefore subject to the jurisdiction of the
Railroad Commission (“Commission™) of Texas.

2, The Railroad Commission of Texas has jurisdiction over Natgas and Natgas's statement of intent
under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §§ 102.001, 104.001, 104.001 and 104.201 (Vernon 2007 & Supp. 2008).



GUD No. 9951 Final Order Page 3 of §

3. Under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §102.001 (Vernon 2007 & Supp. 2008), the Commission has
exclusive original jurisdiction over the rates and services of a gas utility that distributes natural gas in
areas outside of a municipality and over the rates and services of a gas utility that transmits, transports,
delivers, or sells natural gas to a gas utility that distributes the gas to the public.

4. This Statement of Intent was processed in accordance with the requirements of the Gas Utility
regulatory Act (GURA), and the Administrative Procedure Act, TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN.
§§2001.001-2001.902 (Vernon 2000 and Supp. 2004) (APA).

5. In accordance with the stated purpose of the Texas Utilities Code, Subtitle A, expressed under
TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §101.002 (Vernon 1998), the Commission has assured that the rates, operations,
and services established in this docket are just and reasonable to customers and to the utilities.

6. TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.107 (Vernon 2007 & Supp. 2008) provides the Commission's
authority to suspend the operation of the schedule of proposed rates for 150 days from the date the
schedule would otherwise go into effect.

T In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE §104.103 (Vernon 2007 & Supp. 2008), 16 TEX. ADMIN.
CODEANN. §7.230(2002), and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE ANN.§7.235 (2002), adequate notice was properly
provided.

8. In accordance with the provisions of TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.102 (Vernon 2007 & Supp.
2008), 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE ANN. §7.205 (2002), and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.210 (2002), Natgas
filed its Statement of Intent to change rates.

0. The revenue, rates, rate design, and service charges proposed by Natgas and identified in the
schedules attached to this order, are just and reasonable, are not unreasonably preferential, prejudicial,
or discriminatory, and are sufficient, equitable, and consistent in application to each class of consumer,
as required by TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.003 (Vernon 2007 & Supp. 2008).

10. The overall revenues as established by the findings of fact and attached schedules are reasonable;
fix an overall level of revenues for Natgas that will permit the company a reasonable opportunity to earn
a reasonable return on its invested capital used and useful in providing service to the public over and
above its reasonable and necessary operating expenses, as required by TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.051
(Vernon 2007 & Supp. 2008); and otherwise comply with Chapter 104 of the Texas Utilities Code.

L, The revenue, rates, rate design, and service charges proposed will not yield to Natgas more than
a fair return on the adjusted value of the invested capital used and useful in rendering service to the
public, as required by TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.052 (Vernon 2007 & Supp. 2008).

12. The rates established in this docket comport with the requirements of TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN.
§104.053 (Vernon 2007 & Supp. 2008) and are based upon the adjusted value of invested capital used
and useful, where the adjusted value is a reasonable balance between the original cost, less depreciation,
and current cost, less adjustment for present age and condition.



GUD No. 9951 Final Order Page 4 of 5

13. In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.054 (Vernon 2007 & Supp. 2008) and TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §7.5252, book depreciation and amortization was calculated on a straight line basis over
the useful life expectancy of Natgas's property and facilities.

14. In this proceeding, Natgas has the burden of proof under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.008
(Vernon 2007 & Supp. 2008) to show that the proposed rate changes are just and reasonable.

15. It is reasonable for the Commission to allow Natgas to include a Purchase Gas Adjustment
Clause in its rates to provide for the recovery of all of its gas costs, in accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 7.5519 (2002).

16. All expenses for lost and unaccounted for gas in excess of 5.0 percent shall be disallowed,
consistent with TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.5519 (2002).

17. Natgas isrequired by 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.315 (2002) to file electronic tariffs incorporating
rates consistent with this Order within thirty days of the date of this Order.

18. The rate setting methodologies set forth in TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.051 et seq. were used
to set the rates in this proceeding.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Natgas's proposed schedule of rates is hereby DENIED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the rates, rate design, and service charges established in the findings
of fact and conclusions of law and in the attached Schedules for Natgas are APPROVED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, in accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.315, within 30 days
of the date this Order is signed, Natgas shall file tariffs with the Gas Services Division. The tariffs shall
incorporate rates, rate design, and service charges consistent with this Order, as stated in the findings
of fact and conclusions of law and shown in the attached Schedules.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Natgas file an annual statement of its operations concurrent with
its annual report. The annual statement of operation shall be filed with the Gas Services Division and
shall contain information required by Gas Services Division staff.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law not specifically
adopted in this Order are hereby DENIED. IT IS ALSO ORDERED that all pending motions and
requests for relief not previously granted or granted herein are hereby DENIED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT within 30 days of this order Natgas SHALL electronically file
tariffs and rates schedules in proper form that accurately reflect the rates approved by the Commission
in this Order.

This Order will not be final and effective until 20 days after a party is notified of the Commission's
order. A party is presumed to have been notified of the Commission's order three days after the date on
which the notice is actually mailed. If a timely motion for rehearing is filed by any party at interest, this



GUD No. 9951 Final Order Page S of 5

order shall not become final and effective until such motion is overruled, or if such motion is granted,
this order shall be subject to further action by the Commission. Pursuant to TEx. Gov't CODE
§2001.146(e), the time allotted for Commission action on a motion for rehearing in this case prior to its
being overruled by operation of law, is hereby extended until 90 days from the date the order is served
on the parties.

Each exception to the examiners' proposal for decision not expressly granted herein is overruled. All
requested findings of fact and conclusions of law which are not expressly adopted herein are denied.

All pending motions and requests for relief not previously granted or granted herein are denied.

SIGNED this 10" day of August, 2010.

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

COMMISSPNER ELIZABEf[ A. JONES

sed 2.

CWISSIONER MICHAEL L. WILLIAMS

ATTEST:

DP@SE&EE’;‘%{J - f/




Schedule 1

Schedule 2

Schedule 2a

Schedule 3

Schedule 4

Schedule 35

Schedule 6

Schedule 6 a

Schedule 6b

Schedule 7

Schedule 8

Schedule 9

Schedule 10

Schedule 11

Schedule 12

Schedule 12a

Schedule 13

Schedule 13a

Schedule 14

Schedule 15

Schedule 16

Schedule 17

Natgas Inc.

INDEX
Data Sheet

Net Revenue Deficiency Excluding Gas Cost

Net Revenue Deficiency Including Gas Cost

Gas Cost with Graph

O & M Expenses

Taxes Other Than Income Income Taxes

Depreciation Expense

Net Plant

Net Plant using tax depreciation

Rate of Return

Capital Structure

Federal Income Tax

Revenue at Present Rates

Proposed Rate Design

6 Mcf Calculation Excluding Gas Cost - Residential and Small Commercial

6 Mcf Calculation Excluding Gas Cost - Large Commercial

6 Mcf Calculation Including Gas Cost - Residential and Small Commercial

6 Mcf Calculation Including Gas Cost - Large Commercial

Rates Comparison for Residential and Small Commercial Customers - Excluding Gas Costs

Graph Comparison of Area Rates - Including Gas Costs

Summary of Gas Handled

Footnotes

Exhibit 1
Final Order - GUD 9951



Utility Name:
Address:

Telephone:

President:

Vice President:

Secretary:

Treasurer:

Person Responsible for this Filing:

Area Served:
Number of Customers:
Residential
Commercial

Gas Supplier:

Gas Supply Pricing:

Current Rate Case:
GUD Docket No.

Natgas Inc.

SCHEDULE 1

Natgas Inc.
3838 Oak Lawn Ave., Ste. 1525
Dallas, TX 75219

214-526-6273
214-526-8437

Norman W. Smith
President
60%

N/A

Norman W. Smith
Secretary
same as above

N/A

Pamela S. Joyce
Controller
Employee

Ozona Texas

1080
167

J Cleo Thompson & J Cleo Thompson Jr.

Month to Month Average Sales Price of Supplier

Date Filed:
Notice to Customers:

Notice Method

Test Year

Capital Structure

Common Equity

Cost of Equity

Weighted Average Cost of Capital
Return on Rate Base

. Newspaper
: 12/31/2008
0113

. 75.57%

1 12.75%

: 9.64%
c11.71%

Rate Case Expenses:

Long Term Debt:

$ 150,685.00

Exhibit 1
Final Order - GUD 9951



Current Tariff Filing:
Tariff No.
Tariff No.
Tariff No.
Tariff No.
Tariff No.

Previous Tariff Filing:
Tariff No. DS 01
Tariff No. DS 02
Tariff No.
Tariff No.
Tariff No.

Source Documentation: _
Cost of Service Model: 2008 ANNUAL DISTRIBUTION REPORT

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division RRC Tariff No. 20650:
Sterling Natural Gas, Inc. RRC Tariff No. 1: West
Copies of Tariffs of neighboring communities: Texas Gas, Inc. RRC Tariff No. 12451
Known and Measurable Changes: N/A
Cost of Equity Calculation: GUD No. 9234
Debt Calculation: GUD No. 9234
Interest on Customer Deposits: RRC GUIB NO, 833

If Amounts in COS Model do NOT tie to the
Utility's Annual Report to the RRC, state Reason Used Straight Line Depreciation on COS Model vs. MACRS
and Reconcile all differences. Depreciation on the Annual Report.

Exhibit 1
Final Order - GUD 9951



Natgas Inc.

NET REVENUE DEFICIENCY EXCLUDING GAS COST

SCHEDULE 2
Operation & Maintenance Expenses (Schedule 4) 309,238
Taxes Other Than Income Taxes (Schedule 5) 13,164
Depreciation (Schedule 6) 25,327
Return On Rate Base (Schedule 7) 57,534
Income Tax (Schedule 9) 9,483
Interest Expense On Customer Deposits (313,200 * 4.69%) 619
Service Revenues credited to Cost of Service (3:6565)
TOTAL COST OF SERVICE $411,810
Revenue At Present Rates (Schedule 10) 260,254
NET REVENUE DEFICIENCY $151 557
Exhibit 1

Final Order - GUD 9951



Natgas Inc.

REVENUE REQUIREMENT INCLUDING GAS COST

SCHEDULE 2A

Gas Cost ( Schedule 3) $578,496
Operation & Maintenance Expenses (Schedule 4) 309,238
Taxes Other Than Income Taxes (Schedule 5) 13,164
Depreciation (Schedule 6) 25,327
Return On Rate Base (Schedule 7) 57,534
Income Tax (Schedule 9) 9,483
interest Expense On Customer Deposits (4.69%) 619
Service Revenues credited to Cost of Service (3,555)

TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT 990,307

Exhibit 1

Final Order - GUD 9951



Natgas Inc.

GAS COST
SCHEDULE 3
GAS PURCHASED (MCF @ 14.65) 90,080
GAS SOLD (MCF @ 14.65) 85,073
LOST AND UNACCOUNTED FOR GAS (MCF) 5,007
PERCENTAGE OF LOST AND UNACCOUNTED FOR GAS 5.56%
TOTAL GAS COST (acc 804) $612,405
AVERAGE COST OF GAS ($/Mcf) $6.80
COST OF GAS FOR TEST YEAR ($6.80*85073) $578,496
Exhibit 1

Final Order - GUD 9951



Natgas Inc.
GAS COST

SCHEDULE 3A

Table lllustrating Changing Gas Cost

Exhibit 1
Final Order - GUD 9951

Year Gas Purchased Purchase Amount Aver. Gas Cost
in mcf
2003 93,948 $484,776 $5.16
2004 91,540 $499,232 $5.45
2005 86,145 $632,358 $7.34
2006 85,410 $523,508 $6.13
2007 99,520 $608,335 $6.11
2008 90,080 $612,405 $6.80
six year average cost $6.17
AVERAGE GAS COST
$8.00 T~ - e
$7.00
g‘- $6.00 e
o $5.00 e == eaie e s o
17]
o $4.00 B
0
8 $3.00 +— U 11 AT e g
. e $2.00 = 5 -
j $1.00
| $0.00 . .
! 3 4 5
‘ SIX YEAR COMPARISON

'O Series1 |



Account No.

870 - 894

901 -905

907 - 910

911 -916

920 -932

930.2

403 -411

Natgas Inc.
O & M EXPENSES

SCHEDULE 4

Description
Distribution Expenses
Customer Accounts
Customer Service and Customer Informational Expenses
Sales Expenses
Administrative & General Expense
Total O&M Expense
Misc. Gen. Exp.

Adjusted Total O & M Expense

Other Operating Expenses

Total Operating Expenses
(less gas cost)

Exhibit 1
Final Order - GUD 9951

$88,086

126,890

2,355

4,442

91,099

$312,872

(3,634)

$309,238

63,460

$372,698



Natgas Inc.

SCHEDULE 5

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes

$13,164

Acc 4081
Total Taxes Utility Allocation
Property Taxes 14,518.43 10,598.45
Franchise tax 3,514.90 2,565.88
18,033.33 13,164.33

Note: Taxes are allocated based on income from various business ventures. Ultility activity is approximately

73% of total income for Natgas, Inc.

Exhibit 1
Final Order - GUD 9951



| abedq

1566 AND - 2PIO [eUl]

[ HqIxg
‘uoneiaasdap aull ybiens Buisn sl a|npaysg 210N

LTESTS €68 LTS ¥Z1'98.% vi1'6v8$ TYLOL
6£6'9% S05'6% 0560618 009'¥52% |eyoigng
A1 8ee S ¥06'1$ z82'vl P06l juswdinb3 JayiQ g "osIN 6-86€
- 0$ L ¥61% G5¥'L ov6'l juawdinb3 uopeauNWIWoD LBE
= 0% g G68% EL¥'9 165'8 juawdinba Jmd ‘s|o0) ‘saliolg 9-£6¢€
zi5'e £68'7S S Z61°9% BEV'OP 216'\L9 Juawdinb3 uonepodsuel | Z6¢
gLl eTA A ya 816'cS 18€'62 Z8L'6¢€ wawdinb3 g aunjuin 800 LBE
LZv'Ls av6'Ls 6€ 16E'218 G.6'26 196'€Z18 juswaaoidw| @ sainnig 06€E

0$ 0$ subry pueT g puen 68E

jue|d |eJauag
89£'81S 88£'8LS ¥LL'GBSS 7L1L'GBGS [eolgng
0SL$ 051% b £25% 122'6% LLZ'S luswdinb3 g "doid J8Yi0 2-98¢
908'z% 908'z$ Sl 6¥E'6S G8Y'E6% G8P'E6 siojenbay asnoppsialap ¥-L8g
8EVLS 8ev'LS 0g €6L'7S GZ6'L¥S GZ6'LY $92IMDS 08¢
9/9'2% 9/9'28 (0] L26'8% £1L2'68% £12'68 uawidinbe uonelg “Bay 3 “sespy 8.¢
LLZ'LLS LLZ'LLS o€ 045'6€$ 00Z'GSES 004'66¢ suley 9/€
1S L% 0g ¥$ GES g€ sjuswanclduw| g saInpnis G/€
90L% 901L$ [elelot G¥5'e$ SPS'ES spybiy pue g pue ¥LE
jueld uonngusig
uoneao|y uoneoaldaq ajin (njasn anjea uolne2o|y 10D uondussag 'ON JUNO2OY
Aumn [enpisay Aunn
9 A'1NAdHAHODS
NOILVID3¥d3a

ou| sebieN



Z abey

[566 AND - R2PI0 (U]

| aqryxy

"SISEQ UDIIEDO||E 3Y) SB anuaAal Buisn aiois aouelddy 3y 0} 9%/Z PUe All|jlin 8y} 03 %/ Paledo|e aie pue
sjosse Jue|d |eisus9) ||y "suodal jenuue uo papodal Buiag uoneinaidap xe} 0} anp suodal [enuue uo uoneraldap
pauodal woly siaylp uonenaidap pajeninody  ‘anjea [enpisal 9,01 Buiwieo sul-ubiens painby s) uoneoaldap |1y

B g a|npayag
698'69¥$  052'206% (INVd L3N
§s5z'0z¢ ¥20'L¥E$ ¥Z1'98/% v11'6v8% V1ol
9/£'22 Gi71'66% 0G6'061 009'v52% [2101anS
62221 1z8'9l$ 0L ¥06°L$ 28T vl Zr0'6l juawdinb3 JauiQ @ IsIN 6-96¢
0.2} ovL'L$ oL ¥61$ S5¥'L ov6'L juawdinb3 uonesUNWIWOY 16€
129's 004'2% 0L 5583 cir'e Heleqe) yswdinba imd ‘sjooj 's210)g 9-€6€
$90'€T 565'LES G 261'9% BEV'OY 816'L9 Juswdinb3 uoneucdsuel | Z6€
0v6'G L 9e8'12$ oL g16'c$ 18862 Z81'6E justudinb3 g ainjwing 29140 L6E
L0Z'¥L £5¥'6LS 6€ 16E'21S G/6'26% 196'€Z1L$ uswanoidw| g $3INRNAG 06€
Jue|d |[BlauUaD)
6.8'LP2%  6.8°LvZ$ v/1'666% #11'G6GS [ej01anNs
806'2$ 806'Z$ 0e 1258 112'G% LL2'G uawdinb3 g ‘doid JBUIO 1-98¢
9v9'0es 9¥9'0ES 0g 6¥£'6% G8P'e6% GRY'Eh sloje|nbay asnoHgsiLlan 7 18¢
1/8'G2$ 1/8'62Z$ 0g £6L'7$ GZ6'L¥S GZ6'LY S30INIBG 08€
9re'6ES are'6eS 0g 126'8% £Lz'68% £1Z'68 wswdinbe uonels ‘bay g ‘seap 8.€
166'1F1S LGS'LPLS (0] 046'ce$ 002'66e$ 00£'66¢ sulepy 9/¢
218 1% 0g #$ GES Ge SUBLIBACICW] g SBININAS 5.¢
¥ES'LS ¥ES'LS 0g 65€% SPG'ES GPG'ES siybry pue g puen ¥.€
ue|d uonnguisig
uonesec|y  uoneasdag |y koSN anjea uonedo|y 150D uondussaq ‘ON JUN02oY
K pajeNWNoYYy [enpisay Ann

B9 HTNAAHDIS

1NVd 13N

‘ou| sebieN



1§66 AND - 4=2plO [BUL
[ nqupxg

¢ abeyq

"podal Jo sl Je pajewnss sem uolenaldap waung

‘uodas uonnguisi §00Z BYI J0J PasSN sem uoneiaidap xe| ‘Hoday |enuuy UoNguisigQ o0z aul Loddns o} pasn si qg 8inaysg 810N

G89'698$  LST'96ES INV1d L3N
Ovy'ZZrs  LLG'EGPS ¥Z1'98.8 ¥1.'6¥8% TVLOL
EEZ'E6 OLE'¥TL 0S6'064 009'¥SZ$ [e101GnS
2€Z'9 LLE'SS z8z ¥l Zr0'6L juawdinb3 Jaylo g "osIN 6-36€
GGyl 0¥6'L% §5%'L 0v6'L juawdinb3 uoneosjunwwon LBE
¥6Z'C Z6E'vS €l¥'9 155'8 Juswdinba imd 's|o0} ‘1013 9-€6¢
¥.¥'8E 862'15$ B6EV'OF 816'L9 juswdinb3 uoneuodsues | Z6€
£00'LL 0L9'%LS 18€'62 Z81'6E Juawdinb3 g ainyuing 800 LBE
04428 £69'cv$ 616'26% 196°cC1$ Juswahoidw| g saINjoNIg 06€
#:m_n_ _m_mr_mmu
102’6288  L0Z'6ZES ¥21'G65$ ¥.1'666% [elogng
0L9'Z% 0L9'2% 112'6$ 122G juswdinb3 g "dold Jayio £-98¢
0/5'0¢% 0.5'0¢% S87'E6% G8Y'E6 sioje|nBey asnoHgsialay ¥-18¢
£89'/2% £89'/2% GZ6'L¥S GZ6'LY saoIeg 08¢
LGZ'6SS LGZ'65% £12'68% £12'68 uawdinba uopels ‘Bay B seap 8.¢
L28'1028  LZE'L0T$ 004'95€$ 004'SSE suiely 9/¢
7iS rLS ges Ge sjuawanoidul| g SaINPNIS GlE
75018 Z64'LS SPS'es GPG'ES sjybiry pue g pue ¥LE
jue|d uonnguisiq
uoneso|y uoieiaaldag uoieao||y 150D uonduasaq ‘ON JUno2dy
Aunn paje|nWwnooy Aimn
q9 H'TNAAHOS
INV1d L3N

‘au| sebjeN



Natgas Inc.

RATE OF RETURN

SCHEDULE 7
Net Original Cost (Schedule 6a) $465,869
Working Capital (Schedule 4 * 12.5%) 38,655
Customer Deposits (13,200)
Total Rate Base $491,324
Return at 11.71% (Schedule 8) 11.71%
Return Requirement $57,534
Exhibit 1

Final Order - GUD 9951



Natgas Inc.

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

SCHEDULE 8
Amount Cost % of Total Weighted Avg.
Long-Term Debt $150,685 8.50% 24.43% 2.08%
Common Equity 466,183 12.75% 75.57% 9.64%
TOTAL $616.868 100.00% 11.71%

Footnote - Same cost of Common Equity and Long-Term Debt used as in 2002 rate increase proposal.

Exhibit 1
Final Order - GUD 9951



Natgas Inc.

FEDERAL INCOME TAX

Total Rate Base

Rate of Return (Schedule 8)

Return Requirement

Less: Interest on Long Term Debt (1)

Net After Tax Income

Gross-Up Factor [1/(1-0.1833]

Net Taxable Income

Tax Rate

Federal Income Tax

Note (1)
Debt Component of Return

Rate Base
Interest on Long-Term Debt

SCHEDULE 9

2.08%
491,324
$ 10,220

Exhibit 1
Final Order - GUD 9951

491,324

11.71%

57,534

(10,220)

47,314

1.224439819

$57,933

16.37%

$9,483




Natgas Inc.
REVENUES AT PRESENT RATES

SCHEDULE 10

Actual Gas Sales Revenue

Eliminate Puchase Expense (Schedule 3)

Revenue at Present Rates

Exhibit 1
Final Order - GUD 9951

$838,750

(578,496)

$260,254



Natgas Inc.
PROPOSED RATE DESIGN

SCHEDULE 11

Total Cost of Service (Schedule 2)

Proposed Monthly Charge

Total number of bills during test year
[Total bills during test year]

Amount to be recovered from Monthly Bill
[$5 * 14965]

Revenues to be recovered through volumetric rates
[$1,019,816-74,825]

GENERAL RESIDENTIAL & SMALL COMMERCIAL

Proposed Volumetric Charge less Base Gas Cost
[7.03 - 3.00]
Volumes (Mcf) sold during the Test Year

Revenues to be recovered from the General Residential and Small Commercial Classes
[$4.03* 72913]

LARGE COMMERCIAL

Proposed Volumetric Charge less Base Gas Cost
[6.64 - 3.00]
Volumes (Mcf) sold during the Test Year

Revenues to be recovered from the Large Commercial Class
[$3.64 *12160]

Net Un-Recovered Revenue Requirement

Exhibit 1
Final Order - GUD 9951

5.00

14,965

4.03

72,913

3.64

12,160

$

$411,810

74,825

$336,985

293,839

$44.262

($1,116)



Natgas Inc.
Calculation Excluding the Gas Cost

SCHEDULE 12

Residential & Small Commercial Customers:

Present Rates as of:

|Area Served

Minimum Monthly Bill

ALL CONSUMPTION

PGA

Proposed Rates

Monthly Bill
ALL CONSUMPTION

PGA

Usage (Mcf) x Rate = Amount
0.00
6.0 Mcf@ $3.1700 per Mcf 60 x 31700 = 19.02
Total Bill Base: 6.0 $19.02
6.0 Mcf@  $0.0000 per Mcf 6.0 x 0.0000 = $0.00
Total Bill: $19.02

Usage (Mcf) x Rate = Amount
$5.00 5.00
6.0 Mcf@ $4.03 per Mcf 6.0 x 403 = 2418
Total Bill Base: 6.0 $29.18
6.0 Mcf@  $0.0000 per Mcf 6.0 x 0.0000 = $0.00
Total Bill: $29.18
Percentage Increase: 53.42%

Exhibit |

Final Order - GUD 9951



Natgas Inc.

Calculation Excluding the Gas Cost

SCHEDULE 12A

Large Commercial

Present Rates as of:

|Area Served

Minimum Monthly Bill
ALL CONSUMPTION

PGA

Proposed Rates

Monthly Bill
ALL CONSUMPTION

PGA

6.0

6.0

6.0

6.0

$0.00
Mcf@  $2.8500 per Mcf

Total Bill Base:

Mcf@  $0.0000 per Mcf

Total Bill:
$5.00
Mcf @ $3.64 per Mcf
Total Bill Base:

Mcf@  $0.0000 per Mcf

Total Bill:

Exhibit 1
Final Order - GUD 9951

Usage (Mcf) x Rate = Amount
0.00
6.0 x 2.8500 = 17.10
6.0 $17.10
6.0 x 0.0000 = $0.00
$17.10
Usage (Mcf) x Rate = Amount
5.00
6.0 x 364 = 21.84
6.0 $26.84
6.0 x 0.0000 = $0.00
$26.84
Percentage Increase: 56.96%



Natgas Inc.

SCHEDULE 13

Calculation Including the Gas Cost

Residential & Small Commercial Customers:

Present Rates as of:

|[Area Served

Minimum Monthly Bill
ALL CONSUMPTION

PGA
(PGA has a $3 base cost)
(6.80 - 3 =3.80)

Proposed Rates

Minimum Monthly Bill
ALL CONSUMPTION

PGA
using test year gas cost

Minimum Monthly Bill
ALL CONSUMPTION

PGA

using avg from gas cost table

6.0

6.0

6.0

6.0

6.0

Mcf @

Mcf @

Mcf @

Mcf @

Mcf @

Mcf @

Usage (Mcf) Rate = Amount

$0.00 0.00
$6.1700 per Mcf 6.0 6.1700 = 37.02
Total Bill Base: 6.0 $37.02
$3.8000 per Mcf 6.0 3.8000 = $22.80
Total Bill: $59.82
Usage (Mcf) Rate = Amount

$5.00 5.00
$7.03 per Mcf 6.0 7.03 = 42.18
Total Bill Base: 6.0 $47.18
$3.8000 per Mcf 6.0 3.8000 = $22.80
Total Bill: $69.98
Percentage Increase: 16.98%

$5.00 5.00
$7.03 per Mcf 6.0 7.03 = 4218
Total Bill Base: 6.0 $47.18
$3.1700 per Mcf 6.0 3.1700 = $19.02
Total Bill: $66.20
Percentage Increase:  10.67%

Exhibit 1
Final Order - GUD 9951



Natgas Inc.

Calculation Including the Gas Cost

SCHEDULE 13A

Large Commercial Customers:

Present Rates as of:

|Area Served

Minimum Monthly Bill
ALL CONSUMPTION

PGA
(PGA has a $3 base cost)
(6.80 - 3 =23.80)

Proposed Rates

Minimum Monthly Bill
ALL CONSUMPTION

PGA
using test year gas cost

Minimum Monthly Bill
ALL CONSUMPTION

PGA

using avg from gas cost table

Usage (Mcf) X Rate = Amount

$0.00 0.00

6.0 Mcf@ $5.8500 per Mcf 6.0 X 5.8500 = 35.10
Total Bill Base: 6.0 $35.10

6.0 Mcf@ $3.8000 per Mcf 6.0 X 3.8000 = $22.80
Total Bill: $57.90

Usage (Mcf) X Rate = Amount

$5.00 5.00

6.0 Mcf@ $6.64 per Mcf 6.0 X 6.64 = 39.84
Total Bill Base: 6.0 $44.84

60 Mcf@ $3.8000 per Mcf 6.0 X 3.8000 = $22.80
Total Bill: $67.64
Percentage Increase: 16.82%

$5.00 5.00

6.0 Mcf@ $6.64 per Mcf 6.0 X 6.64 = 39.84
Total Bill Base: 6.0 $44.84

6.0 Mcf@ $3.1700 per Mcf 6.0 X 3.1700 = $19.02
Total Bill: $63.86

Percentage Increase: 10.29%

Exhibit 1

Final Order - GUD 9951



Natgas Inc.
Graph Comparison of Area Rates

SCHEDULE 14
Company

1 Mcf 2 Mcf 3 Mcf 4 Mcf 5 Mcf 6 Mcf 7 Mcf 8 Mcf
Natgas, Inc. Proposed Rates 9.03 13.06 17.09 21.12 25.15 29.18 33.21 37.24
Natgas, Inc. present rates 1 17 6.34 . 9.51 12.68 15.85 19.02 22.19 25.36
Sonora 11.42 13.84 16.26 18.68 21.10 23.52 2594 28.36 |West Texas Gas, Inc.
San Angelo 15.09 15,70 16,32 16.94 1755 18.17 18.78 19.40 [Atmos Energy Corp.
Sterling City 19.00 23.00 27.50 32.00 36.50 41.00 45.50 50.00 [Sterling Natural Gas, Inc.

Rates Comparison for Residential Bills
Excluding Gas Costs

60.00

5000 4 = e e e e —— = S = i

40.00 = S S

30.00 +

20,00

10.00

0.00

1 Mcf 2 Mcf 3 Mcf 4 Mcf 5 Mcf 6 Mcf 7 Mcf 8 Mcf

—&— Natgas, Inc. Proposed Rates
—&— Sonora
~—#&— San Angelo
Sterling City
—+— Natgas, Inc. present rates

Lxhibit 1
Final Order - GUD 9951



1666 AND - 1PPIQ [PuL]
| Hg1yxg

800z Jaquwasaq ybnoiyy Auenuer 10j saiI7) Sexa] A4 Aluam | 104 sISAjeuY ||ig SBD [BHUaDISSY 4DIN XIS 1821N0S

leaj 189
28Q AON 1O deg  Bny np unp  Aepy Jdy  uepy ge4 uepr
= 0002 _
ST1V4 VLIHOIM —e— | 00°0F
OTIONY NVS —%— 5
ANVIaIN B s 2
aN3gy 2
(seje1juannd) YNOZO —#—
(sajes pasodoid) YNOZO —— - 0008
00°00L
00'0ZL
49N 9 - (921n19s Jo 3509 + seb Jo 3s09) |ig ejoL

‘pasn saoud seb sieak 1sa]

eLLL 9508 S9°08 8288 0#'901 68201 ZE'L6 WOLL ECEL L5719 0859 6899 STIV4 VLIHOIM
SLLL 96°08 L¥'98 OL'v6 rAArA% L2801 vl'lB VL ETEL 519 0899 68'99 OT3DNY NVS
¥G'LS 92'¢s 9l'Ly 0519 YLL9 5.8 ¥8°'06 02'88 LE'GL 96°¢L PO LL 8L°1G ONYIaIA
CLLL 9608 5908 8¢'88 0¥'901 68°¢0} (A5 bLLL ECEL L4519 0899 6899 INTTIEY
88y €05y 682y v LS ZL'e9 0564 cL'P8 ¥8'9L 9G°€L G569 €869 €029 (sejes waung) YNOZO
8685 616G SO'ES 8519 8¢ €L 99°68 ¥1'S6 00/8 (AR bL6L 6664 6124 (sejes pasodeld) YNOZO
29Q AON 120 dag Bny g unp Rew 1dy lelN qed uep | S3ILID SYX3L
S 3TNA3HOS

40l 9 1V S3LVYH 40 NOSIHVdNOD HAVYHD
ou| sebjeN



GAS SUMMARY

SCHEDULE 16

Gas Summary 1-1-08 to 12-31-08

Total Gas Purchased 90,080

Total Gas Sales 85,073 0.05558
Lost and Unaccounted for Gas 5,007

* We believe the overage lost and unaccounted gas is primarily the result of

measurement issues on the sales side. Our residential meters have not been

changed out, unless faulty in 10+ years. We have begun to replace outdated meters on a regular basis.
We have also employed a gas leak survey crew and detected and fixed leaks in 2009.

Gas Summary 7-1-07 to 6-30-08

Total Gas Purchased 88,958

Total Gas Sales 79,731

Lost and Unaccounted for Gas 9227 0.10372
Exhibit |

Final Order - GUD 9951 Page 46



SCH 3

SCH 5

SCH6

SCH7

SCHs8

SCH 11

SCH 14

SCH 16

FOOTNOTES

SCHEDULE 17

Gas cost was calculated by using the average gas cost for the test year of $6.80 and multiplying

by 85,073 which was total gas sales for the test year. Total lost gas was 5.56% for the test year

In 2009, we used new technology in finding leaks at a cost of $6,330. We have spent over $15,000
in fixing the leaks and will continue to use this technology to reduce lost gas,

Taxes are allocated based on income from the utility vs. income from the appliance
store. The utility generates approximately 73% of the income and would therefore account
for the tax value of the business

All depreciation is figured straight-line claiming 10% residual value.

Accumulated depreciation differs from reported depreciation on annual reports

due to tax depreciation being reported on annual reports. Schedule 6b represents

the accumulated depreciation as reported on the annual reports. All General plant
assets are shared assets and are allocated 73% to the Utility and 27% to the Appliance
store using revenue as the allocation method.

Utility is requesting Working Capital rate of 12.5%.

Utility is using the same rates for cost of longterm debt and cost of equity as was used
in 2002 rate increase proposal. (GUD No. 9234)

Utility is proposing a $5 customer charge along with a 13.94% and 13.50% volumetric rate increase respectively

for the residential/small commercial customers and the large commercial customers. The Utility

has lost a significant amount of money in the past few years. The increase in rates are not significantly more than

rates for gas in the surrounding areas. Ulility used an average PGA of 3.80 computed by taking average gas price of $6 80 less the $3.00 base cost.

All rates are without gas cost included. Natgas Inc. Proposed rates were calculated by adding $5 customer charge plus $7.03 less the $3.00 gas base cost per mcf.
Natgas Inc. current rates were calculated by using the present $6 17 volumetric rate less the $3,00 gas base cost per number of mcf.

Sonora rates were calculated by using the West Texas Gas, Inc. Tarriff no. 12451 with a customer charge of $9.00 and consumption charge of $2.42 per mcf.

San Angelo rates were calculated using the Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division Tarriff No. 20650 with a Customer charge of $14 .47 and a consumption

charge of 6164 per mcf. Sterling City rates were calculated by using Sterling Natural Gas, Inc. Tarriff No. 1 with a Customer charge of $15.00

and a consumption charge of $4.00 for the first 2 mcf and $4.50 for the next 8 mcf.

We believe the overage lost and upaccounted gas is primarily the result of measurement issues on the sales side, Qur residential meters have not been
changed out, unless faulty in 10+ years. VWe have begun to replace outdated meters on a regular basis. We have also employed a gas leak survey crew
and detected and fixed leaks in 2009.

Exhibit |
Final Order - GUD 9951



NATGAS, INC.
RRC TARIFF CODE: DS
RRC TARIFF NO: 1

Rate Schedule: 470
Applicable To: Ozona Unincorporated service area
Effective Date: August 10, 2010

Application
Applicable to Residential and Small Commercial Customers

Monthly Rate
Monthly customer charge of $5.00 and volumetric rate of $7.03/Mcf plus a cost of gas
adjustment determined in accordance with the Gas Cost Rider.

Gas Cost Rider

Gas bills issued under rate schedules to which this rider applies will include adjustments
to reflect decreases or increases in purchased gas costs or taxes from the base level of
those expenses embedded in the rates. Any such adjustments shall be filed with the
appropriate regulatory authority before the beginning of the month in which the
adjustment will be applied to the bills. The amount of each adjustment shall be computed
as follows:

Gas Cost Adjustment (CGA)
The CGA to be applied to each MCF billed shall be computed as follows and rounded to
the nearest $.0001:

CGA =(G/S — Base + CF)
Where:

1. “G” in dollars, is the expected cost of gas for the expected sales billing units.

2. “S”in MCF at 14.65 PSIA, is the expected sales billing units to be billed to the
Company’s Ozona, Texas service area.

3. “CF”in $/MCF at 14.65 PSIA, is a correction factor charge per MCF to adjust for
cumulative monthly differences between the cost of gas purchased by the
Company and the amount of gas cost billed to the customer.

4. Once a year, on a 12 months ended September basis, the Company shall review
the percentage of lost and unaccounted for gas and if this percentage exceeds 5%
of the amount metered in, the correcting account balance will be reduced so that
the customer will effectively be charged a maximum of 5% for lost and
unaccounted for gas while the Company will absorb the excess.

5. “Base” in $/MCF at 14.65 PSIA, is the base cost of gas of $3.00/MCF that is
included in the base rate.

Exhibit 2
Final Order - GUD 9951



NATGAS, INC.
RRC TARIFF CODE: DS
RRC TARIFF NO: 2

Rate Schedule: 490
Applicable To: Ozona Unincorporated service area
Effective Date: August 10, 2010

Application
Applicable to Large Commercial Customers

Monthly Rate
Monthly customer charge of $5.00 and volumetric rate of $6.64/MCF plus a cost of gas
adjustment determined in accordance with the Gas Cost Rider.

Gas Cost Rider

Gas bills 1ssued under rate schedules to which this rider applies will include adjustments
to reflect decreases or increases in purchased gas costs or taxes from the base level of
those expenses embedded in the rates. Any such adjustments shall be filed with the
appropriate regulatory authority before the beginning of the month in which the
adjustment will be applied to the bills. The amount of each adjustment shall be computed
as follows:

Gas Cost Adjustment (CGA)
The CGA to be applied to each MCF billed shall be computed as follows and rounded to
the nearest $.0001:

CGA = (G/S — Base + CF)
Where:

6. “G” in dollars, is the expected cost of gas for the expected sales billing units.

7. “S”in MCEF at 14.65 PSIA is the expected sales billing units to be billed to the
Company’s Ozona, Texas service area.

8. “CF” in $/MCF at 14.65 PSIA, is a correction factor charge per MCF to adjust for
cumulative monthly differences between the cost of gas purchased by the
Company and the amount of gas cost billed to the customer.

9. Once a year, on a 12 months ended September basis, the Company shall review
the percentage of lost and unaccounted for gas and if this percentage exceeds 5%
of the amount metered in, the correcting account balance will be reduced so that
the customer will effectively be charged a maximum of 5% for lost and
unaccounted for gas while the Company will absorb the excess.

10. “Base” in $/MCF at 14.65 PSIA, is the base cost of gas of $3.00/MCF that is
included in the base rate.

Exhibit 2
Final Order - GUD 9951



